
California (2-2) -vs- Santa Clara (2-2)
2/16/2026 at Santa Clara, Calif. (Schott Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: CHOW, Nick (1-0)
Loss: RUSSELL, Duncan (0-1)
HBP: SPALLIERO, Ryan
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Isaias Barba First: Alex Nash Third Base: Greg Charles 
Start: 5:00 pm   Time: 3:05   Attendance: 480   
Game notes:
- RUSSELL faced 4 batters in the 3rd.
- LANZ faced 4 batters in the 9th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
California 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 4 5 4
Santa Clara 1 0 5 0 0 0 1 3 X 10 14 1

California 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
FRENCH, Jacob 2b 2 1 1 2 3 0 0
MURILLO, Daniel 1b 5 1 0 0 0 0 1
PRATHER, Hideki c 5 1 1 0 0 1 0
SCHMIDT, Carl lf 4 0 1 0 1 2 5
JEON, Kevin dh 3 0 0 1 0 3 1
CAMPBELL, Cade 3b 4 0 1 0 0 1 1
KENADY, Jett ss 4 1 1 0 0 2 0
HANSON, Joshua cf 2 0 0 0 2 2 0
KODAMA, Ethan rf 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    APPLEFIELD, Kalen ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
    LOPEZ, Jordan rf 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
ROACH, Trent p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    RUSSELL, Duncan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    GROVE, Tanner p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    KREIS, Take p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    MACKOWIAK, Garrett p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    SPALLIERO, Ryan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 4 5 3 7 13 9

2B: KENADY, Jett (1)
HR: FRENCH, Jacob (1)
SF: JEON, Kevin (1)
E: CAMPBELL, Cade (2); KENADY, Jett (1); KREIS, Take (1)
DP: 1

Santa Clara 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
FERROGGIARO, Thomas 2b 3 2 1 0 1 1 0
CLEARY, Ben ss 5 2 3 1 0 0 0
GARCIA, Mateo dh 3 2 1 0 1 0 0
    WALSH, Waylon ph 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
LUETZOW, Johnny c 5 2 3 2 0 1 0
ROSS, Max lf 5 1 3 3 0 0 3
DEVINE, Luke rf 5 0 0 0 0 1 2
ANDERSON, Will 1b 4 0 1 0 0 0 0
SOS, Camden 3b 4 0 1 0 0 1 0
RAYMENT, Andrew cf 4 0 0 0 0 1 3
CHOW, Nick p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    RUDEN, Chase p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    HABERMANN, Andrew p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    LANZ, Cooper p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    HARGETT, Hunter p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 39 10 14 6 2 5 8

2B: CLEARY, Ben (1); GARCIA, Mateo (1); LUETZOW, Johnny (1);
ANDERSON, Will (1)
HR: ROSS, Max (1)
HBP: FERROGGIARO, Thomas (1)
E: CLEARY, Ben (1)

California IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
ROACH, Trent 2.0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 2 4 39
RUSSELL, Duncan (L, 0-1) 0.0 3 4 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 4 0 0 22
GROVE, Tanner 2.0 2 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 8 10 2 3 39
KREIS, Take 2.2 3 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 10 10 2 3 27
MACKOWIAK, Garrett 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 1
SPALLIERO, Ryan 1.0 4 3 3 0 2 0 0 1 0 7 8 0 1 31
Totals 14 10 7 2 5 1 0 1 0 39 42 7 11 159

Santa Clara IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
CHOW, Nick (W, 1-0) 3.0 2 1 1 2 5 0 0 0 0 11 13 2 2 56
RUDEN, Chase 2.0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 6 7 2 2 25
HABERMANN, Andrew 3.0 2 2 1 1 4 1 0 0 0 11 13 1 4 49
LANZ, Cooper 0.0 1 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 0 0 19
HARGETT, Hunter 1.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 0 13
Totals 5 4 3 7 13 1 0 0 0 32 40 6 8 162



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 5   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

California - Top of 1st CAL SCU
FRENCH homered to right center, RBI (2-1 FBB). 1 0
MURILLO flied out to lf (2-2 KFBB). 1 0
PRATHER grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 1 0
SCHMIDT walked (3-1 BSBBB). 1 0
JEON struck out swinging (2-2 KBBKFFS). 1 0

Santa Clara - Bottom of 1st CAL SCU
FERROGGIARO grounded out to ss (2-2 KKBBFF). 1 0
CLEARY singled through the right side (3-2 BKBBF). 1 0
GARCIA reached on a fielder's choice to first base, advanced to second on a throwing error by ss (1-0 B);
CLEARY out at second 1b to ss. 1 0
LUETZOW doubled to left center, RBI (3-2 FFBBBF); GARCIA scored, unearned. 1 1
ROSS fouled out to c (1-0 B). 1 1

California - Top of 2nd CAL SCU
CAMPBELL struck out swinging (2-2 SFBBS). 1 1
KENADY struck out looking (0-2 SSK). 1 1
HANSON struck out swinging (2-2 KBSBS). 1 1

Santa Clara - Bottom of 2nd CAL SCU
DEVINE grounded out to 3b down the 3b line (2-0 BB). 1 1
ANDERSON flied out to cf to left center (2-2 KBBFF). 1 1
SOS reached on a fielding error by 3b (2-0 BB). 1 1
RAYMENT reached on a fielder's choice to second base (2-0 BB); SOS out at second 2b to ss. 1 1

California - Top of 3rd CAL SCU
KODAMA grounded out to ss (2-0 BB). 1 1
FRENCH walked (3-1 BBBKB). 1 1
MURILLO popped up to 2b (1-1 SB). 1 1
PRATHER singled to right field (1-2 FBKF); FRENCH advanced to second. 1 1
SCHMIDT struck out looking (1-2 KSBK). 1 1

Santa Clara - Bottom of 3rd CAL SCU
RUSSELL to p for ROACH. 1 1
FERROGGIARO singled to right center (2-1 BKB). 1 1
CLEARY singled through the right side (3-1 BBFB); FERROGGIARO advanced to third. 1 1
CLEARY advanced to second on a wild pitch; FERROGGIARO scored on a wild pitch. 1 2
GARCIA doubled to right field (3-2 BBKKB); CLEARY advanced to third. 1 2
LUETZOW reached on a throwing error by 3b (3-2 KBFBBF); GARCIA advanced to third on the error;
CLEARY scored on the error. 1 3
GROVE to p for RUSSELL. 1 3
ROSS homered to right field, 2 RBI (0-2 KK); LUETZOW scored, unearned; GARCIA scored. 1 6
DEVINE grounded out to ss (2-1 FBB). 1 6
ANDERSON doubled down the lf line (0-1 K). 1 6
SOS popped up to 3b (1-2 FSB). 1 6
RAYMENT grounded out to ss (1-2 FFB). 1 6

California - Top of 4th CAL SCU
RUDEN to p for CHOW. 1 6
JEON struck out looking (2-2 BKFBK). 1 6
CAMPBELL grounded out to 3b (0-1 K). 1 6



KENADY grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 1 6
Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Santa Clara - Bottom of 4th CAL SCU
FERROGGIARO walked (3-2 BKKBBB). 1 6
CLEARY flied out to rf (3-0 BBB). 1 6
GARCIA walked (3-0 BBBB); FERROGGIARO advanced to second. 1 6
LUETZOW struck out swinging (2-2 BKBSFS). 1 6
ROSS grounded out to c unassisted (1-0 B). 1 6

California - Top of 5th CAL SCU
HANSON walked (3-1 BFBBB). 1 6
KODAMA struck out swinging (1-2 SKBS). 1 6
FRENCH flied out to lf (0-1 S). 1 6
MURILLO flied out to cf (3-1 KBBB). 1 6

Santa Clara - Bottom of 5th CAL SCU
KREIS to p for GROVE. 1 6
DEVINE grounded out to 2b (0-0). 1 6
ANDERSON grounded out to p (0-2 KK). 1 6
SOS singled up the middle (0-1 S). 1 6
RAYMENT struck out swinging (2-2 FBFBS). 1 6

California - Top of 6th CAL SCU
HABERMANN to p for RUDEN. 1 6
PRATHER grounded out to 3b (3-2 BBFFBF). 1 6
SCHMIDT grounded out to 3b down the 3b line (2-1 KBB). 1 6
JEON struck out swinging (1-2 BKFS). 1 6

Santa Clara - Bottom of 6th CAL SCU
FERROGGIARO struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 1 6
CLEARY fouled out to rf (3-0 BBB). 1 6
GARCIA fouled out to 3b (1-0 B). 1 6

California - Top of 7th CAL SCU
CAMPBELL singled to center field (1-0 B). 1 6
KENADY struck out looking (0-2 FFK). 1 6
HANSON struck out looking (0-2 KFK). 1 6
APPLEFIELD pinch hit for KODAMA. 1 6
APPLEFIELD struck out swinging (2-2 FBSBS). 1 6

Santa Clara - Bottom of 7th CAL SCU
LOPEZ to rf for APPLEFIELD. 1 6
LUETZOW singled through the left side (0-0). 1 6
ROSS singled through the right side (0-2 KK); LUETZOW advanced to second. 1 6
LUETZOW advanced to third on a throwing error by p, failed pickoff attempt. 1 6
DEVINE grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b (1-1 BK); ROSS out on the play; LUETZOW scored,
unearned. 1 7
MACKOWIAK to p for KREIS. 1 7
ANDERSON flied out to lf (0-0). 1 7

California - Top of 8th CAL SCU
FRENCH walked (3-1 BBFBB). 1 7



MURILLO reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (1-2 BFF); FRENCH out at second ss to 2b. 1 7
MURILLO advanced to second on a wild pitch. 1 7
PRATHER reached on a throwing error by ss, advanced to second on the error (1-0 B); MURILLO advanced
to third, scored on the error. 2 7
SCHMIDT singled to third base (1-1 BK); PRATHER advanced to third. 2 7
JEON flied out to rf, SF, RBI (1-2 SKBF); PRATHER scored, unearned. 3 7
CAMPBELL grounded out to 3b (0-1 F). 3 7

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Santa Clara - Bottom of 8th CAL SCU
SPALLIERO to p for MACKOWIAK. 3 7
SOS struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (3-2 BKBBKS). 3 7
RAYMENT grounded out to p unassisted (2-1 FBB). 3 7
FERROGGIARO hit by pitch (0-1 K). 3 7
CLEARY doubled to right field, RBI (1-1 FB); FERROGGIARO scored. 3 8
WALSH pinch hit for GARCIA. 3 8
WALSH singled to shortstop (0-0); CLEARY advanced to third. 3 8
LUETZOW singled to right center, RBI (3-2 BFBKFBF); WALSH advanced to third; CLEARY scored. 3 9
ROSS singled to shortstop, RBI (1-0 B); LUETZOW advanced to second; WALSH scored. 3 10
DEVINE struck out looking (1-2 KSFBK). 3 10

California - Top of 9th CAL SCU
LANZ to p for HABERMANN. 3 10
WALSH to dh. 3 10
KENADY doubled down the rf line, ground-rule (1-2 KBS). 3 10
HANSON walked (3-1 KBBBB). 3 10
LOPEZ walked (3-1 BBBKB); HANSON advanced to second; KENADY advanced to third. 3 10
FRENCH walked, RBI (3-1 BBKBB); LOPEZ advanced to second; HANSON advanced to third; KENADY
scored. 4 10
HARGETT to p for LANZ. 4 10
MURILLO infield fly to ss (0-2 KFF). 4 10
PRATHER struck out swinging (1-2 KSBS). 4 10
SCHMIDT struck out swinging (1-2 FKBFS). 4 10

Santa Clara - Bottom of 9th CAL SCU


